TAMILNADU WATER SUPPLY AND DRAINAGE BOARD

FROM

Er.S.Ezhilarasan M.E., Executive Engineer, TWAD Board, Urban division, Sub Training Campus J.K.Nagar,Kajamalai Post, Trichy.23.

TO

The District Forest Officer, Trichy Forest Division, Trichy.

Lr.No.F.CWSS to 138/2021/ Dt.19.01.2022

Sir.

Sub Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 - Trichy Circle - Trichy Forest Division - Diversion of 0.127 ha of forest land in Arasalur Reserved Forests for Combined Water Supply Scheme to 138 Rural Habitations in Thottiyam Union of Trichy District in favour of TWAD Board, Urban Division, Trichy - State Governments in-principle (Stage I) approval accorded - Compliance Report - Submitted- Reg

Ref:

- Online Application applied vide Proposal No: FP/TN/Pipeline/114004/2020 on 14.10.2019.
- The Principal Chief Conservator of Forest letter No. TS4/47810/2020.dated.24.09.2021.
- 3. The District Forest Officer, Trichy Lr.No.2853/2021/dt.07.12.2021.
- Principal Secretary to Government, Environment Climate Change and Forest (FR.10) Department, Secretariat, Chennai Lr.No.16707/FR.10/2021-1/ dt.17.11.2021.

With reference to the letter 4th cited, the compliance report for the diversion of 0.127 ha of forest land in Arasalur Reserved Forests for Combined Water Supply Scheme to 138 Rural Habitations in Thottiyam Union of Trichy District as follows.

Conditions stipulated by the State Government	Compliance/undertaking
The legal status of the land shall remain unchanged and remain as Reserved Forests.	Hereby undertakes that the legal Status of the diverted forest land will be remain unchanged.
Felling of trees of spontaneous origin shall not be carried out.	Copy of undertaking is enclosed herein.
	Government The legal status of the land shall remain unchanged and remain as Reserved Forests. Felling of trees of spontaneous origin

ii	area shall be carried out by erecting 4 feet height cement concrete pillars duly numbered at an interval of 20 mts at the cost of User Agency.	Agreed by the User Agency	
v	The User Agency shall pay the Net	As per order of the Government of India, the cost of NPV was calculated for 0.127 ha of forest land is Rs.1,14,000/- which has been remitted vide Union Bank of India Cantonment, Trichy Challan. No.UBI5528020211227355460 dt.27.12.2021.	
v	The Additional amount of the Net Present Value (NPV) of the diverted forest land if any, becoming due after revision of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in future shall by charged by the State Government from the User Agency.	Copy of undertaking is enclosed herein.	
vi	The fund from the User Agency towards Compensatory Afforestation and Net Present Value under this project shall be deposited by generating challan from the Ministry's Online Web portal. UTR No. and date should be furnished.	The Compensatory Afforestation cost for this project is calculated as Rs. 60,000/- which has been remitted vide Union Bank of India Cantonment, Trichy Challan. No.UBI5528020211227355460 dt.27.12.2021.	
vii	vii The User Agency shall be responsible for any loss to Flora and Fauna in the surroundings and shall take all possible measures to conserve the same.		
viii	The forest land shall not be used for any other purpose other than that specified in the proposal.	enclosed herein.	
ix	The lease rent should be realized from the User Agency as per G.O.Ms.No.272, Environment and Forests (FR.XIII) Dept. dated. 15.04.1991.	Agreed by the User Agency	

Х	The User Agency/ Tamilnadu Water Supply and Drainage Board, Trichy should issue constructive order on free supply of water to the Forest Department buildings in the locality near by the project area.	Agreed by the User Agency
xi	Period of lease is 25 years. The User Agency has to furnish renewal proposal 6 months before expiry of lease period.	Agreed by the User Agency
xii	The District Forest Officer may impose any other condition in the interest of conservation / protection and development of forests.	Agreed by the User Agency

The conditions stipulated in the Government of India letter cited have been complied with along with submission of necessary undertaking.

Hence I request that t necessary recommendation to obtain Stage 2 Finalapproval from the State Government at the earliest.

> Executive Engineer, TWAD Board, Urban Division, Trichy

M. 02:

UNDER TAKING(I)

Combined Water Supply Scheme to 138 rural habitations in Thottiyam Union of Trichy District.

Certified that TWAD Board hereby undertake that the legal status of the diverted forest land shall remain unchanged and shall remain as Reserve Forests.

UNDER TAKING (II)

Combined Water Supply Scheme to 138 rural habitations in Thottiyam Union of Trichy District.

Certified that there is no felling of spontaneous trees for implementation of the project.

Executive Engineer, TWAD Board

Urban Division, Trichy.

UNDER TAKING (III)

Combined Water Supply Scheme to 138 rural habitations in Thottiyam Union of Trichy District.

Certified that the diversion of forests land area is linear only and also TWAD Board agreed for erecting 4 feet height cement concrete pillar in alignment of pipe line at an interval of 20 mts the forest portion.

Executive Engineer, TWAD Board

Urban Division, Trichy.

UNDERTAKING

Combined Water Supply Scheme to 138 Rural Habitations in Thottiyam Union of Trichy District.

It is hereby certified that TWAD Board has paid the Net Present Value of the diverted forest area via NEFT/RTGS using generated challan from web portal for Rs. 1,14,000/- Union Bank of India, Ref. No. 5528020211227355460 dt.27.12.2021 at the rates stipulated by the Ministry of Environment and Forests from time to time, as per the orders of the Honourable Supreme Court of India order dt.28.03.2008 and 09.05.2008 in IA Nos.826 in 566 with related IAs in Writ Petition (Civil) No. 202/1995.

Executive Engineer,

TWAD Board,

Urban Division, Trichy

UNDER TAKING (V)

Combined Water Supply Scheme to 138 rural habitations in Thottiyam Union of Trichy District.

Certified that the TWAD Board is willing to pay the additional amount of Net Present Value due after revision of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in future.

Executive Engineer TWAD Board

UNDERTAKING

Combined Water Supply Scheme to 138 Rural Habitations in Thottiyam Union of Trichy District.

It is hereby certified that TWAD Board has paid (using generated challan from web portal for Rs.60,000/- Union Bank of India, Ref. No. 5528020211227355460 dt.27.12.2021) the cost of raising Compensatory Afforestation and Maintenance of plantation, protection of plantation etc. As fixed by the Forest Department and willingness to deposit additional amount if any suggested and demanded subsequently.

Executive Engineer,

TWAD Board,

Urban Division, Trichy

UNDER TAKING (VII)

Combined Water Supply Scheme to 138 rural habitations in Thottiyam Union of Trichy District.

Certified that the TWAD Board will be responsible for any loss to flora and fauna in the surroundings and will take all possible measures to conserve the same.

UNDER TAKING (VIII)

Combined Water Supply Scheme to 138 rural habitations in Thottiyam Union of Trichy District.

Certified that the TWAD hereby undertake that the total forest area utilized for the project shall not exceed 0.127 ha and the forest area diverted shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in the project proposal.

UNDERTAKING

Combined Water Supply Scheme to 138 Rural Habitations in Thottiyam Union of Trichy District.

It is hereby certified that TWAD Board (User Agency) shall pay the lease rent as per G.O.Ms.No.272, E&F (FR.XIII) Dept. Dt.15.04.1991 and subsequent changes.

Executive Engineer,TWAD Board,

Urban Division, Trichy

UNDER TAKING (X)

Combined Water Supply Scheme to 138 rural habitations in Thottiyam Union of Trichy District.

Certified that the TWAD hereby undertake that the constructive order on free supply of water to the forest department buildings in locality nearby the project area.

Executive Engineer, TWAD Board, Urban Division, Trichy.

8 12 21

UNDER TAKING (XI)

Combined Water Supply Scheme to 138 rural habitations in Thottiyam Union of Trichy District.

Certified that the TWAD Board agreed to apply renewal proposal before 6 months of expiry of lease.

mn = 12/21

UNDER TAKING (XII)

Combined Water Supply Scheme to 138 rural habitations in Thottiyam Union of Trichy District.

Certified that the TWAD Board agreed to abide any other condition in the interest of conservation/protection land development of Forests.

AGENCY COPY







NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date: 13-12-2021

Agency Name,	ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, TWAD BOARD, URBAN DIVISION, TRICHY
Application No.	72114004735
MoEF/SG File No.	TN 017 2021
Location.	TAMILNADU
Address.	TSN AVENUE K.K NAGARTrichy
Amount(in Rs)	174000/-

Amount in Words: One Lakh Seventy-Four Thousand Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	TAMILNADU CAMPA
IFSC Code:	UBIN0903710
Pay to Account No.	1508772114004735 Valid only for this challan amount.
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank Of India Lodhi Complex Branch, Block 11,CGO Complex, Phase I, Lodhi Road, New Delhi -110003

This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

BANK COPY







NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for CAMPA Funds

Date: 13-12-2021

Agency Name.	ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, TWAD BOARD, URBAN DIVISION, TRICHY
Application No.	72114004735
MoEF/SG File No.	TN 017 2021
Location.	TAMILNADU
Address:	TSN AVENUE K.K NAGAR Trichy
Amount(in Rs)	174000/-

Amount in Words: One Lakh Seventy-Four Thousand Rupees Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name:	TAMILNADU CAMPA
IFSC Code:	UBIN0903710
Pay to Account No.	1508772114004735 Valid only for this challan amount.
Bank Name & Address:	Union Bank Of India Lodhi Complex Branch, Block 11,CGO Complex, Phase I, Lodhi Road, New Delhi -110003

This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFT/RTGS only

After making successful payment, User Agencies may send a line of confirmation through Email: helpdeskcampa@corpbank.co.in

Note: After making the required payment through challan, if the payment status has not been updated even after 7 working days, then kindly mail a copy of your challan with transaction date to Email: cb0371@unionbankofindia.com

UBI: 5528020211227355460

EXCUTIVE ENGINEER TWAD Board, Urban Division

Trichy.